
Capital Improvement Plan
Town of Rockport, Maine

The Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) provides a comprehensive look at the 
Town's capital needs for both infrastructure and capital assests; both in terms of 
immediate needs as well as long-term requirements. The CIP assists Town 
Officials in multi-year planning, identifies capital improvement needs, and 
considers financial resources to keep facilities in adequate states of repair, assures 
that all vehicles are maintained and purchased on a regular recurring basis, and 
informs the public of projected capital infrastructure and asset improvements.

DRAFT
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     Capital Asset

     Capital Infrastructure

Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) Benefits of a Capital 
Improvement Plan

Town of Rockport, Maine

1. Introduction Facility Assessments every 
five yearsFor the last several years Town Officials have incorporated into the annual Town Budget a 

Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) that identified capital infrastructure improvements or 
replacements, major infrastructure repairs, and asset procurements. In November 2014 
voters of the municipality approved an infrastructure bond for $1.37 million and a taxable 
infrastructure bond for $350,000.

Identifies Infrastructure 
Needs

The CIP shall include both capital infrastructure and capital asset management.

Considers Funding 
Sources2. Definitions

A capital asset has a value of more than $5,000, individually, or collectively, 
with an estimated useful life of more than one year. Capital assets may include, 
but are not limited to, computer equipment, office furniture, fleet vehicles, 
public works vehicles and machinery, and emergency response vehicles, to 
name a few.

Maintains a list of Capital 
Assets

Procures funding from 
various sources

Capital infrastructure is any expenditure for physical improvements, including 
costs for: acquisition of existing buildings, land or interests in land; construction 
of new buildings or other structures, including additions and major alterations or 
repairs; construction of roads, highways, sidewalks, parking lots, or utilities; 
acquisition of fixed equipment; landscaping; and similar expenditures that cost 
more than $50,000 with a useful life of five (5) years or more. Any change, 
alteration, rearrangement or addition to existing facilities, new construction, 
acquisition or improvements to sites, parking lots, buildings or service systems. 

Maintains public trust

3. Purpose
The purpose of a written CIP is to formalize the process that develops the plan and to make 
sure the CIP becomes an integral part of the Town's annual budget process. The CIP will 
provide officials with key information related to the Town's infrastructure, its assets, and its 
financial resources to assure the citizens that the Town maintains its assets in the best 
interest of the public
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Items on the CIP five year list in black are items that have been committed to in previous 
years. Items in red are being defferred, but need to remain on the list. Items in green are 
items approved for the upcoming fiscal year. 

4. Benefits
The CIP focuses attention on community goals, needs and capabilities. The Town benefits 
from updating infrastructure and assets so it does not become faced with insurmountable 
financial needs at any one particular time. The CIP can help achieve optimum use of tax 
dollars, and can assist in guiding future growth and development. The CIP promotes 
efficient governmental administration, and maintains a viable, sustainable, and stable 
financial program.

5. The Process
The process of developing the CIP begins with each department; requires a review by the 
Town Manager; and a presentation and acceptance by the Select Board. The Select Board 
may or may not include in the process the CIP Committee. 

6. The Capital Improvement Plan Fiscal Year 2017-2018
The CIP for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018 is being developed prior to the budget 
process to ensure that all capital items in the plan are included in the next fiscal year budget.

The capital requirements for each department were reviewed by Department Heads, the 
Town Manager, the Finance Director, the Capital Improvement Committee and the Select 
Board. Within this document you will see the requests that were put forth, the items that 
were determined could be deferred for another year, and the items that should be put in 
place. 
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Town Wide Comprehensive 
Capital Improvement Plan
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Five Year Capital Improvement Plan

 g

 06/30/2018

Project Description Department Type Projected/
Actual Costs

Previous 
Budget

Proposed 
Budget

Lease/    
Purchase Reserve Approved 

Bonds Deferred FYE 
06/30/2019

FYE 
06/30/2020

FYE 
06/30/2021

FYE 
06/30/2022

Facility

2014 Opera House Roof/Painting/ 
Furnace/HVAC

1
Roof repair and painting of building; storm 
windows; auditorium floor, furnace and 
HVAC.

Opera House Facility $443,703 $24,000 $24,000 $0 $350,000 $395,703 $24,000 $24,000 $24,000 $24,000

Library New Building Library Facility $4,000,000 $0 $4,000,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000
2014 Public Works Garage & Facilities 1 Re-roof Public Works Facility $120,000 $0 $8,600 $120,000 $111,400 $8,600 $8,600 $8,600 $8,600

Housing for Antique Fire Truck Fire Department Facility unknown $0
2014 West Rockport Fire Station Repairs 1 Extend Building, new roof West Rockport Facility $85,000 $0 $6,200 $85,000 $78,800 $6,200 $6,200 $6,200 $6,200
2014 Town Office Building Repairs 1 General Repairs: Painting, Carpets, Doors Building Department Facility $50,000 $8,000 $10,000 $5,021 $0

Harbor Pier Replace the Town Pier Harbor Harbor Infrastructure unknown
2019-20 Reshingle Harbor Master Roof Reshingle Harbor Master Roof Harbor Harbor Infrastructure $15,000 $15,000 $15,000

Town Office Storage Building Storage building for additional storage Town Office Facility $10,000 $10,000

Town Office/ Public Safety Bldg. Sign Sign on Commercial St to direct people to the 
TO and PSB. Town Office Facility unknown

Town Office Vault Fire Proof Town Vault Town Office Facility unknown
Town Office Generator Town Office Facility $25,000 $25,000
Town Office Building Expansion Expansion of the Town Office Town Office Facility $300,000

Opera House Floors Refinish hardwood floors in the Opera House Opera House Facility $10,000 $10,000

Opera House A/C Unit Replace existing A/C Unit Opera House Facility Unknown

Opera House Reupholster Seats Reupholster the existing seating in the 
balcony Opera House Facility $17,000 $17,000

Public Safety Building Exhaust 
Exhaust Removal system for Public Safety 
Building Public Safety Building Facility $15,000 $15,000

Public Safety Building Painting
Painting and replacement of some trim 
boards Public Safety Building Facility $9,000 $9,000

Public Works Exhaust Removal Exhaust Removal system for Public Works Public Works Facility unknown

Equipment
2014 Fire Truck Replacement 1 Lease/Purchase-Fire Truck 10 years Fire Department Equipment $467,061 $93,420 $46,710 $400,000 $326,931 $46,710 $46,710 $46,710 $46,710
2014 2015 Western Star Dump Truck 1 Lease/Purchase-PW Dump Truck Public Works Equipment $181,124 $136,965 $44,159 $181,124 $0
2015 2016 F-550 Dump w/ plow 1 Lease/Purchase-PW Truck w/ plow Public Works Equipment $94,918 $47,458 $23,800 $94,918 $23,660 $23,800
2015 PD Cruiser 1 Police Cruiser Police Department Equipment $26,900 $0 $20,000 $0 $6,900 $0

2019-20 Fire Truck Replacement Lease/Purchase-Engine 23&25 - 10 years Fire Department Equipment $550,000 $0 $0 $550,000 $550,000 $69,000 $69,000 $69,000
FD Angle Cutter New Angle Cutter for extrication Fire Department Equipment $9,200 $9,200

each year Fire Hose New Fire Hose Annually Fire Department Equipment $65,000 $13,000 $52,000 $13,000 $13,000 $13,000 $13,000
2018-19 FD F350 Truck w/ Plow Lease/Purchase - Existing Truck Replace Public Works Equipment $54,000 $0 $0 $54,000 $54,000 $18,000 $18,000 $18,000

2021 FD F350 Truck w/ Plow 3 Lease/Purchase-FD Truck w/ plow Public Works Equipment $63,600 $0 $63,600 $63,600 $25,000 $25,000
PD Cruiser Video Systems Replace all 3 units Police Department Equipment $18,000 $18,000
PD Radars Replace all 3 units Police Department Equipment $7,500 $7,500

2017-18 Case Loader 1 Lease/Purchase - 3 years Public Works Equipment $100,000 $24,794 $75,206 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000
2017-18 PD Cruiser 1 Police Cruiser (AWD car) Police Department Equipment $28,000 $0 $21,000 $7,000 $0

2017-2018 Computer Replacement 1
Town Manager, Deputy Town Clerk, 
Assistant Town Clerk, Assessor, General 
Assistance, Finance Laptop

Town Office Equipment $10,500 $10,500 $10,500

Public Works Roadside Mowing Roadside mowing equipment Public Works Equipment unknown

Digital Record keeping
This would be for one system that would 
allow all Town locations to digitally store 
records Town Office

Equipment $30,000 $30,000

Public Safety Building Antena Replace existing Antena Public Safety Building Equipment $4,200 $4,200
Opera House Trailer Trailer to store chairs and tables in Opera House Equipment $10,000 $10,000
Opera House Stage Lighting Updated lighting at the Opera House Opera House Equipment $48,000 $48,000
Opera House New Seats Replace existing seats Opera House Equipment $10,000 $10,000
Opera House Man Lift Replace existing man lift Opera House Equipment $16,000 $16,000

Opera House Technology Upgrades Opera House Equipment unknown

Opera House Painted Curtain Clean curtain & replace aging ropes Opera House Equipment $13,000 $13,000
Opera House Black Stage Curtains Replace black stage curtains Opera House Equipment $11,000 $11,000
Opera House Stair Lift Replace current stair lift Opera House Equipment $7,000 $7,000

2035-36 Harbor Floats Replacement of Harbor Float"A" Harbor Equipment $100,000 $100,000
2031-32 Harbor Floats Replacement of Harbor Float"D" Harbor Equipment $40,000 $40,000
2024-25 Harbor Floats Replacement of Harbor Float "E" Harbor Equipment $24,000 $24,000

Harbor Master Boat Replace "Andre" Harbor Equipment $40,000 $40,000
Ongoing Harbor Piling Replacement Replace 15 pilings each year Harbor Equipment $36,000 $6,000 $6,000 $24,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000

Harbor Floats Float Expansion/Addition of new Harbor Equipment $55,000 $55,000
2018-19 Harbor Floats Replacement of Harbor Commercial Float Harbor Equipment $24,000 $24,000 $24,000
2018-19 Harbor Floats Redecking of Harbor Floats"B&C" Harbor Equipment $25,000 $25,000 $25,000

Project 
Schedule R

at
in

g
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Five Year Capital Improvement Plan

Project Description Department Type Projected/
Actual Costs

Previous 
Budget

Proposed 
Budget

Lease/    
Purchase Reserve Approved 

Bonds Deferred FYE 
06/30/2019

FYE 
06/30/2020

FYE 
06/30/2021

FYE 
06/30/2022

Project 
Schedule R

at
in

g

 06/30/2018

2018-19 Computer Replacement Fire Chief, Opera House Rental Agent Town Office Equipment $3,600 $3,600 $3,600
2018-19 Backhoe/Loader Lease/Purchase - 3 years Public Works Equipment $81,000 $81,000 $27,000 $27,000 $27,000
2018-19 PD Cruiser Police Cruiser (AWD car) Police Department Equipment $29,000 $29,000 $29,000

2019-20 Computer Replacement Town Office Server, Front Counter 1, Code 
Enforcement Officer, Police Chief, Police 
Chief Assistant, Sergeant, Patrol Officer (5) Town Office

Equipment $38,000 $38,000 $38,000

2020-21 Computer Replacement

Town Clerk, Executive Assistant, Front 
Counter 2, Finance Director, 
Finance/Assessing Assistant, Planner, 
Planning Assistant, PW Secretary, Harbor 
Master, Fire Dept. laptop Town Office

Equipment $19,800 $19,800 $19,800

2020-21 PD Cruiser Police Cruiser (AWD car) Police Department Equipment $30,000 $30,000 $30,000
2021-22 PD Cruiser (4-wheel drive) Police Cruiser (4-wheel drive) Police Department Equipment $40,000 $40,000 $40,000
2021-22 Computer Replacement Public Works Director Laptop Town Office Equipment $1,500 $1,500 $1,500
2021-22 2019 F-550 wl plow Lease/purchase - 4 years Public Works Equipment $120,000 $120,000 $30,000
2021-22 2019 F-350 wl plow Lease/Purchase - 3 years Public Works Equipment $69,000 $69,000 $23,000
Ongoing SCBA 1 SCBA Equipment for Fire Dept. Fire Department Equipment $125,000 $12,500 $12,500 $100,000 $12,500 $12,500 $12,500 $12,500

Municipal Grounds
Lime Kiln Restoration Parks & Recreation Parks & Rec Infrastructure $175,000 $175,000

2017-18 Paving/Sidewalk repair 1 Repave and repair the parking lot and 
sidewalk at the Town Office

Town Office Town Office Infrastructure $31,000 $31,000

Marine Park Paving Paving/Patching Harbor Parks & Rec Infrastructure $15,795 $6,000 $0 $9,795 $26,000
Marine Park Paving (Part 2) Paving/Launch Ramp Harbor Harbor Infrastructure $37,500 $37,500
Harbor Dredging Dredge the inner harbor Harbor Harbor Infrastructure $150,000 $150,000

Harbor Block Wall To expend harbor parking, and enforce the 
back wall Harbor Harbor Infrastructure unknown

Glen Cove Shore Access Access & Repave picnic area Parks & Recreation Parks & Rec Infrastructure $200,000 $200,000
Parks & Recreation Ball Fields To restore the ball fields Parks & Recreation Parks & Rec Infrastructure unknown
Seaview Cemetery Columbarium Cemeteries Cemetery $100,000 $100,000
Seaview Cemetery Cemetery Expansion Cemeteries Cemetery unknown
Public Safety Parking Lot Repave parking lot at the public safety bldg. Public Safety Building Facility $31,000 $31,000
Tennis Courts Repair existing tennis courts Parks & Recreation $100,000 $100,000

Right of Way Infrastructure

Walker Park Seawall Engineering Study needed to design seawall under Pascal 
Ave bridge; budgeted FYE 2014 Parks & Recreation Roads & Infrastructure $8,000 $8,000

Walker Park Seawall  Walker Park Seawall Parks & Recreation Roads & Infrastructure $100,000 $100,000
2014 Mill Street Bridge Engineering 2 Engineering-Mill Street Bridge Public Works Roads & Infrastructure $60,000 $2,900 $2,900 $40,000 $54,200 $2,900 $2,900 $2,900 $2,900
2014 Mill Street Bridge Replacement 2 Public Works Roads & Infrastructure $560,000 $36,100 $36,100 $560,000 $487,800 $36,100 $36,100 $36,100 $36,100
2014 High Sidewalk 1 Public Works Roads & Infrastructure $200,000 $12,650 $12,650 $200,000 $174,700 $12,650 $12,650 $12,650 $12,650
2016 Sidewalk-Quarry Hill to Leonard's 6 Public Works $12,628 $0 $12,628 $0

Other Sidewalks (to be determined) Public Works unknown
Mt. Pleasant Street Repair 5 sections of Road (3 yr. plan) Public Works Roads & Infrastructure $150,000 $34,000 $9,000 $125,000 $107,000 $9,000 $9,000 $9,000 $9,000
Misc. Parks & Rec improvements Cement pads, paving, etc. Parks & Recreation Roads & Infrastructure $25,000 $25,000

2014 Summer Street 1 Summer Street Reconstruction & Repairs Public Works Roads & Infrastructure $90,550 $4,600 $4,600 $90,550 $81,350 $4,600 $4,600 $4,600 $4,600
2014 School Street 1 School St Reconstruction & Repairs Public Works Roads & Infrastructure $177,200 $8,860 $8,860 $177,200 $159,480 $8,860 $8,860 $8,860 $8,860

Pathways Grant Match Funds available to match pathways grants Parks & Recreation Roads & Infrastructure unknown $5,000
Block Wall - Central Street Repair existing block wall Public Works unknown

Ongoing Road Repairs & Maintenance 1 Annual repair of roadways Public Works Roads & Infrastructure $288,300 $288,300 $0 $289,000 $294,000 $299,000 $304,000

Utility WASTEWATER BUDGET COST Previous 
Budget

Proposed 
Budget

Grant BONDED

Wastewater Extension-RT 1 North 6 Extend sewer lines from Elwood Ave to 
Sealight Lane

Wastewater Sewer-Bond Oct 2014 $809,000 $59,708 $29,592 $270,000 $539,000 $719,700 $29,592 $29,592 $29,592 $29,591

Wastewater Extension-RT 90 & West St. Wastewater Sewer unknown

Wastewater Extension-RT 1, Other Wastewater Sewer unknown
TOTALS $11,146,579 $493,161 $737,393 $1,343,642 $288,921 $2,286,750 $9,585,625 $711,112 $856,712 $883,512 $863,211

CIP Committee Rating 1 = Urgent Committee Department 4 = Deferrable
Projected 

Need Funded Lease/     
Purchase Reserved BONDS Deferred Bonds approved by voters November 2014

2 = Necessary 5 = Not Needed $350,000 Opera House Taxable Bond
Updated 8/15/2016 3 = Desirable 6 = Underway $1,397,750 Infrastructure Bond

FYE 06/30/2018
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Town Office 
Capital Improvement Items

and 
Computer Replacement Schedule
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Five Year Capital Improvement Plan

 g

 06/30/2018

Project Description Department Type Projected/
Actual Costs

Previous 
Budget

Proposed 
Budget

Lease/    
Purchase Reserve Approved 

Bonds Deferred FYE 
06/30/2019

FYE 
06/30/2020

FYE 
06/30/2021

FYE 
06/30/2022

Facility
2014 Town Office Building Repairs 1 General Repairs: Painting, Carpets, Doors Town Office Facility $50,000 $8,000 $10,000 $5,021 $0

Town Office Storage Building Storage building for additional storage Town Office Facility $10,000 $10,000

Town Office/ Public Safety Bldg. Sign Sign on Commercial St to direct people to the 
TO and PSB. Town Office Facility unknown

Town Office Vault Fire Proof Town Vault Town Office Facility unknown
Town Office Generator Town Office Facility $25,000 $25,000
Town Office Building Expansion Expansion of the Town Office Town Office Facility $300,000

Equipment

2017-2018 Computer Replacement 1
Town Manager, Deputy Town Clerk, 
Assistant Town Clerk, Assessor, General 
Assistance, Finance Laptop

Town Office Equipment $10,500 $10,500 $10,500

Digital Record Keeping
This would be for one system that would 
allow all Town locations to digitally store 
records

Town Office Equipment $30,000 $30,000

2018-19 Computer Replacement Fire Chief, Opera House Rental Agent Town Office Equipment $3,600 $3,600 $3,600

2019-20 Computer Replacement Town Office Server, Front Counter 1, Code 
Enforcement Officer, Police Chief, Police 
Chief Assistant, Sergeant, Patrol Officer (5) Town Office

Equipment $38,000 $38,000 $38,000

2020-21 Computer Replacement

Town Clerk, Executive Assistant, Front 
Counter 2, Finance Director, 
Finance/Assessing Assistant, Planner, 
Planning Assistant, PW Secretary, Harbor 
Master, Fire Dept. laptop Town Office

Equipment $19,800 $19,800 $19,800

2021-22 Computer Replacement Public Works Director Laptop Town Office Equipment $1,500 $1,500 $1,500
Municipal Grounds

2017-18 Paving/Sidewalk repair 1 Repave and repair the parking lot and 
sidewalk at the Town Office Town Office Town Office Infrastructure $31,000 $31,000

Right of Way Infrastructure

TOTALS $519,400 $8,000 $51,500 $0 $5,021 $0 $138,400 $3,600 $38,000 $19,800 $1,500

CIP Committee Rating 1 = Urgent 4 = Deferrable
Projected 

Need Funded Lease/     
Purchase Reserved BONDS Deferred Bonds approved by voters November 2014

2 = Necessary 5 = Not Needed $350,000 Opera House Taxable Bond
Updated 8/15/2016 3 = Desirable 6 = Underway $1,397,750 Infrastructure Bond

Project 
Schedule R

at
in

g

FYE 06/30/2018
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Computer Location FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22
Assessor $1,800
Assistant Town Clerk $1,800
Code Enforcement Officer $1,800
Deputy Town Clerk $1,800
Executive Assistant $1,800
Finance Director $1,800
Finance Laptop $1,800
Finance/Assessing Administrative Assistant $1,800
Fire Chief $1,800
Fire Department Laptop $1,800
Fire Department Tablets $6,000
General Assistance $1,800
Harbormaster $1,800
Harbormaster (Laptop) $1,800
Opera House Rental Agent $1,800
PD Administrative Assistant $1,800
PD Cruiser Laptops (3) $5,400
PD Patrol Officer (1) $1,800
PD Patrol Officer (2) $1,800
PD Patrol Officer (3) $1,800
PD Patrol Officer (4) $1,800
PD Patrol Officer (5) $1,800
PD Sergeant $1,800
Planner $1,800
Planner (Laptop) $1,800
Planning Administrative Assistant $1,800
Police Chief $1,800
Public Works Assistant Director $1,800
Public Works Director  $1,800
Public Works Director Laptop $1,800
Public Works Secretary $1,800
Town Clerk  $1,800
Town Clerk (Front Counter 1) $1,800
Town Clerk (Front Counter 2) $1,800
Town Manager $1,800
Town Manager (Laptop) $1,800
Town Office Server $10,000
Total Yearly Expense 9,000.00$    10,800.00$  35,200.00$  18,000.00$  9,600.00$    

Prior Year Reserve Balance 5,029.00$    13,029.00$  19,229.00$  1,029.00$    29.00$        
Reserve Deposits (breakdown below) 17,000.00$  17,000.00$  17,000.00$  17,000.00$  17,000.00$  
Total Reserve Balance with Deposits 22,029.00$  30,029.00$  36,229.00$  18,029.00$  17,029.00$  
Withdrawal (Above Expenditure) 9,000.00$    10,800.00$  35,200.00$  18,000.00$  9,600.00$    
Fiscal Year Ending Reserve Balance 13,029.00$  19,229.00$  1,029.00$    29.00$        7,429.00$    

Town Wide Computer Replacement Schedule

Funding the Computer Replacement Schedule
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0215
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Outside storage building for the Town Office

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Town Office Building Estimated Annual Cost $10,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) budget
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount $0.00 $10,000.00
Estimated Interest -$                                 Priority

It is estimated that a small storage shed outside the Town Office would cost roughly $10,000.

There is very little storage in the Town Office, we could use the extra space to store voting equipment, extra chairs and 
tables, some paper and office supplies, and other equipment that is not used often, but should remain close to the building. 
These are currently items stored in the mechanical room in the basement which is unsafe and not acceptable.

Erect a new storage building on the Town Office lot. Approximate size 10X20. This can be purchased from a prefab 
manufacturer and lcoated on site near the parking lot. This would be a short term solution until the time comes when an 
addition was needed. 

Loan Period in Years 0    Useful Life (years) 20 years
Number of Payments per Year 0    Banking Institution
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0215
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Paving and sidewalk repair at the Town Office

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Town Office Building Estimated Annual Cost $31,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) budget
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount $0.00 $10,000.00
Estimated Interest -$                                 Priority

Sidewalk $15,000
Paving $15,525

The pavement in the parking lot was put in when the buidling was built new in 1998 and has not been repaved since then. It is 
not in terrible shape at this point but a new shim coat would make it last many more years. The sidewalk is another matter 
entirely. The sidewalk and curbing do not match up, creating a significant trip hazard and a huge puddle and ice problem in 
the winter.

Remove and replace the sidewalk and curbing on the side of the building prior to repaving the parking lot. The sidewalk will 
be replaced in a manner making it less suseptable to heaving from frost and the original granite curbing would be replaced. 
When this is completed, the parking lot would be repaved after that was accomplished. 

Loan Period in Years 0    Useful Life (years) 20 years
Number of Payments per Year 0    Banking Institution
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0215
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Sign for the Town Office and Public Safety building for Commercial Street

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Town Office Sign Estimated Annual Cost unknownName

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s)
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

There is no estimated cost at this time.

It is very hard for people to find the Town Office and the Public Safety Building when they have never been here before. 
This would be to place a sign visable to Route 1 (Commercial Street) to let people know were the Town Office is. 
Additionally, a new sign on the corner of Main Street and Route 1 would direct people to the Public Safety Building with a 
much more viasble sign.

To place a sign on Commercial Street for the Town Office and Public Safety Building.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution
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0215
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Fire Proof the Town Office Vault

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Town Office Building Estimated Annual Cost unknownName

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s)
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

We do not have a cost estimate at this time as it will depend on what method we decide to go with.

Many communities records go back to a very specific point in time and stop. This is usually the result of a fire that destroyed 
all town records. Today we face a slightly different problem, our building is mostly brick, steel and sheetrock. Additionally, 
the whole building has a sprinkler system (inluding the vault) which is first to prevent loss of life, and secondly to limit the 
damage caused by fire in the whole building. 

There are two possible directions we could go with this project, one would be to replace the existing vault and install one that 
is completely fire proof. The other option would be to install a different fire suppression system into the current vault, the 
system would be changed from a liquid one to a dry system. Once the method is determined we can get a concrete amount.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 20

0215
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Generator for the Town Office Building

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Town Office Building Estimated Annual Cost $25,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) budget
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount $25,000.00
Estimated Interest    Priority 1

It is estimated to cost about $25,000 to purchase the generator and make all the necessary connections to the current power 
systems.

The Town Office acts as the Command Center for any disasters or emergencies we may have. In most cases when these 
events occur there is no power, we need to make sure the building is ready to operate no matter the weather conditions. In 
addition the Town Office is the place for people to come to for assistance, in the event of an emergency.

The estimate cost is for the purchase and installation of a generator large enough to run all of the essential functions of the 
town.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years) 20 years
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 21

0215
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Town Office Building Expansion

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Town Office Building Estimated Annual Cost $300,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) unknown
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

This estimate is for a 30x30 expansion of the Town Office at an estimated $250 per sq ft with a daylight basement.

The selection of this lot for a town office building was an excellent choice. It is highly visable and has room to expand on 
site. One shortcoming was the lack of adequate storage space, which is covered in a short term fix, and additionally there is 
now room to grow in the current building. The need is by no means immediate or even in the next 5-10 years, however it 
could be on the 10-20 year horizon, depending on increasing services offered in the town and the need for more office space.

To add an addition to the existing Town Office with a daylight basement for storage. 

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 22

0215
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Digital Record Keeping System

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Town Office Estimated Annual Cost 30,000+Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) Budget
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

The City of Rockland has recently gone to a system that might work here. The estimate cost would be about $30,000. This 
may change once we get some answers on what we really want out of a digital record keeping system. 

Currently we have little to no backup for our old files and vital records that are in paper form, if we were to lose them, there 
would be very little we could do to replace them. The biggest loss would be to our vital records. Today nearly every record 
we create is in digital form and is backed up on our server and in cloud storage.

By converting old paper records to a digital system, everything would be scanned in and could be printed off, if needed. Also 
this would cut down on the amount of storage room we would need for paper files. 

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution
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Police Department 
Capital Improvement Items
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Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 25

Five Year Capital Improvement Plan

 g

 06/30/2018

Project Description Department Type Projected/
Actual Costs

Previous 
Budget

Proposed 
Budget

Lease/    
Purchase Reserve Approved 

Bonds Deferred FYE 
06/30/2019

FYE 
06/30/2020

FYE 
06/30/2021

FYE 
06/30/2022

Facility
Equipment

2015 PD Cruiser 1 Police Cruiser Police Department Equipment $26,900 $0 $20,000 $0 $6,900 $0
PD Cruiser Video Systems Replace all 3 units Police Department Equipment $18,000 $18,000
PD Radars Replace all 3 units Police Department Equipment $7,500 $7,500

2017-18 PD Cruiser 1 Police Cruiser (AWD car) Police Department Equipment $28,000 $0 $21,000 $7,000 $0
2018-19 PD Cruiser Police Cruiser (AWD car) Police Department Equipment $29,000 $29,000 $29,000
2020-21 PD Cruiser Police Cruiser (AWD car) Police Department Equipment $30,000 $30,000 $30,000
2021-22 PD Cruiser (4-wheel drive) Police Cruiser (4-wheel drive) Police Department Equipment $40,000 $40,000 $40,000

Municipal Grounds
Right of Way Infrastructure
TOTALS $179,400 $0 $66,500 $0 $13,900 $0 $99,000 $29,000 $0 $30,000 $40,000

CIP Committee Rating 1 = Urgent 4 = Deferrable
Projected 

Need Funded Lease/     
Purchase Reserved BONDS Deferred Bonds approved by voters November 2014

2 = Necessary 5 = Not Needed $350,000 Opera House Taxable Bond
Updated 8/15/2016 3 = Desirable 6 = Underway $1,397,750 Infrastructure Bond

Project 
Schedule R

at
in

g

FYE 06/30/2018
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Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 27

0401
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost: $18,000.00

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Police Cruiser Video systems

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Police Department Estimated Annual Cost $18,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) Budget
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount $18,000.00
Estimated Interest    Priority 1

The video units range from $4500-$6000 per unit. This does not include the price for a server which would be needed to 
operate the systems.

The current systems are in need of replacement, and are not functioning the way they should be. The current system is more 
than 10 years old and the technology has changed dramatically in those years.

Replace all three police cruiser cameras and related data storage computer.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years) 10
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution N/A



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 28

0401
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost: $28,000.00

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Police Department Cruiser (69)

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Police Department Estimated Annual Cost $28,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) Budget/Reserve
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount $28,000.00
Estimated Interest    Priority

The cost is based on current vehicle prices.

This replacement will fall in line with our vehicle replacement schedule to make sure we are providing officers with safe 
equipment to use.

Replace car 69 purchased in FY 14-15

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years) 3 years
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution N/A



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 29

0401
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost: $28,000.00

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Police Department Cruiser (70)

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Police Department Estimated Annual Cost $28,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) Budget/Reserve
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount $28,000.00
Estimated Interest    Priority

The cost is based on current vehicle prices.

This replacement will fall in line with our vehicle replacement schedule to make sure we are providing officers with safe 
equipment to use.

Replace car 70 purchased in FY 15-16

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years) 3 years
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution N/A



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 30

0401
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost: $30,000.00

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Police Department Cruiser (69)

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Police Department Estimated Annual Cost $30,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) Budget/Reserve
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount $30,000.00
Estimated Interest    Priority

The cost is based on current vehicle prices.

This replacement will fall in line with our vehicle replacement schedule to make sure we are providing officers with safe 
equipment to use.

Replace car 69 purchased in FY 17-18

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years) 3 years
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution N/A



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 31

0401
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost: $40,000.00

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Police Department Cruiser (4 wheel-drive)

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Police Department Estimated Annual Cost $40,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) Budget/Reserve
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount $40,000.00
Estimated Interest    Priority

The cost is based on current prices with an added inflation rate. The amount will be able to be better estimated the year prior 
to purchasing the vehicle. Projected to withdraw $25,000 from the reserve account, and to budget $10,000.

This replacement will fall in line with our vehicle replacement schedule to make sure we are providing the officers with safe 
equipment to use.

Replace the SUV that was purchased in FY 16-17

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years) 6 to 7 years
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution N/A



Town of Rockport

Police Vehicle Replacement Schedule

32 Police Vehicle Replacement Schedule 32

Police vehicles will be replaced either with a:

4-Wheel Drive Cruiser (69) Cruiser (70) Skip Purchase Cruiser (69) Cruiser (70)
FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

1 2 3 4 5
Reserve Funds Available 13,599 6,729 17,859 22,989 35,119 38,259
Interest Earned Reserve 130 130 130 130 140 140
Budgeted Reserve Funds 3,000 3,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Sale of Old Vehicle estimate 15,000 15,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000
Beginning Reserve Balance 31,729 24,859 29,989 35,119 47,259 50,399

Purchase of Vehicle (budgeted) 39,000 28,000 28,000 30,000 30,000
Use of Reserve (25,000) (7,000) (7,000) (9,000) (9,000)
Net Expenditure 14,000 21,000 21,000 0 21,000 21,000

Ending Reserve Balance 6,729 17,859 22,989 35,119 38,259 41,399

Cruisers are replaced every three (3) years.
4-Wheel drive vehicle is replaced every six (6) years.

POLICE DEPARTMENT VEHICLES REPLACEMENT SCHEDULE - 5 Year Plan

1) All-Wheel Drive Police Cruiser, or
2) 4-Wheel Drive Heavy Duty Utility Vehicle

Old cruisers are normally sold before the mileage reaches 100,000.  These vehicles require less maintenance and will sell for more at 
auction.



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 33

0401
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost: $7,500.00

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Radars

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Police Department Estimated Annual Cost $7,500.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) Budget
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount $7,500.00
Estimated Interest    Priority 1

Each unit is from $2000-$3000, we have three units, one for each cruiser. We have based the estimated cost at $2500 each. 

The current radars have a life expectancy of 6-10 years. The current units are believed to be past the 10 year mark and should 
be replaced.

Replace all three cruiser radars. 

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years) 6
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution N/A
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Fire Department 
Capital Improvement Items
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Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 37

Five Year Capital Improvement Plan

Project Description Department Type Projected/
Actual Costs

Previous 
Budget

Proposed 
Budget

Lease/    
Purchase Reserve Approved 

Bonds Deferred FYE 
06/30/2019

FYE 
06/30/2020

FYE 
06/30/2021

FYE 
06/30/2022

Facility
Housing for Antique Fire Truck Fire Department Facility unknown $0

Equipment
2014 Fire Truck Replacement 1 Lease/Purchase-Fire Truck 10 years Fire Department Equipment $467,061 $93,420 $46,710 $400,000 $326,931 $46,710 $46,710 $46,710 $46,710

FD Angle Cutter New Angle Cutter for extrication Fire Department Equipment $9,200 $9,200
each year Fire Hose New Fire Hose Annually Fire Department Equipment $65,000 $13,000 $52,000 $13,000 $13,000 $13,000 $13,000
2019-20 Fire Truck Replacement Lease/Purchase-Engine 23&25 - 10 years Fire Department Equipment $550,000 $0 $0 $550,000 $550,000 $69,000 $69,000 $69,000
2018-19 FD F350 Truck w/ Plow Lease/Purchase - Existing Truck Replace Fire Department Equipment $54,000 $0 $0 $54,000 $54,000 $18,000 $18,000 $18,000

2021 FD F350 Truck w/ Plow 3 Lease/Purchase-FD Truck w/ plow Fire Department Equipment $63,600 $0 $63,600 $63,600 $25,000 $25,000
each year SCBA 1 SCBA Equipment for Fire Dept. Fire Department Equipment $125,000 $12,500 $12,500 $100,000 $12,500 $12,500 $12,500 $12,500

Municipal Grounds
Right of Way Infrastructure

TOTALS $1,333,861 $105,920 $72,210 $1,067,600 $0 $0 $1,155,731 $90,210 $159,210 $184,210 $166,210

CIP Committee Rating 1 = Urgent 4 = Deferrable
Projected 

Need Funded Lease/     
Purchase Reserved BONDS Deferred Bonds approved by voters November 2014

2 = Necessary 5 = Not Needed $350,000 Opera House Taxable Bond
Updated 8/15/2016 3 = Desirable 6 = Underway $1,397,750 Infrastructure Bond

Project 
Schedule R

at
in

g

 06/30/2018

FYE 06/30/2018
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Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 39

0403
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Housing for the Antique Fire Truck

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Fire Department Estimated Annual Cost $40,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) unknown
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

The cost will be for the construction of a 44' building with 2 sides of sun resistant glass, climate control and brick exterior.

The fire department currently owns a 1928 American LeFrance ladder truck.  This vehicle cannot be stored outside based on 
the antique value.  It is currently being stored inside Pen Bay Oil after being moved from the fire station to make room for the 
new truck. This truck needs to be stored inside but in a location that can be viewed by the public.

Need to review this to see what the desire of the Town is. 

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 40

0403
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost: $13,000.00

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement 4in LDH Fire Hose

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Fire Department Estimated Annual Cost $13,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) Budget
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

Price is based on the recent purchase of the same hose.

2000 feet of 4 inch LDH fire hose.

The 4" LDH supply line is currently 31 years old and will be out dated per NFPA as of 2017.  The hose will not pass the 
required yearly hose test.  

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 41

0403
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost: $12,500.00 $12,500.00 $12,500.00 $12,500.00 $12,500.00

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement 2 Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) Packs

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Fire Department Estimated Annual Cost $12,500.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) Budget
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount $12,500.00
Estimated Interest    Priority 1

This is based on the current price for 2 Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) packs.

2 Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) packs need to be replaced every year. The department has a total of 18 packs, 
however they are on a 9-year rotation schedule. These pieces of equipment are the life support for all fire-fighters entering a 
structure during a fire or other hazmat emergency. It also contains other safety features designed to keep firefighters safe in the 
event of an emergency.

This would put this vital equipment on a schedule to replace the Self-Contained Brathing Apparatus (SCBA) packs every 9 
years. 

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years) 9
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution N/A



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 42

0403
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost: $79,000.00 $79,000.00 $79,000.00

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Fire Truck Replacement (Engine 23&25)

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Fire Department Estimated Annual Cost $585,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) Lease/Purchase
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount $79,000.00
Estimated Interest    Priority

The cost is based on current interest rate, compared with the estimated cost of the new truck.

Both Engine 23 & 25 need to be replaced. They are wearing out, and requiring a lot of repairs, and don’t have the power 
necessary for all the new equipment. 

This would be to replace Engine 23 & 25 with one apparatus.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years) 25-30 years
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution Unknown at this time



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 43

0403
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost: $18,000.00 $18,000.00 $18,000.00

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Fire Department F350 Replacement

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Fire Department Estimated Annual Cost $54,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) Lease/Purchase
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount $18,000.00
Estimated Interest    Priority

This is based on the cost of the previous F350 we purchased. 

This is part of the vehicle replacement schedule. The truck is used for plowing in the winter to help out Public Works, which 
is putting more wear and tear on the truck then originally estimated.

Replace the current Fire Chief's truck. 

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years) 5
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution Unknown at this time



Town of Rockport, Maine
Municipal Budget FY 17-18

44 Fire Dept Vehicle Replaceme (2) 44

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Item
Year 

Required
Original 
Principal FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25

E-One Typhoon Pumper $399,500 3.30% $67,560 $46,706 $46,706 $46,706 $46,706 $46,706 $46,706 $46,706 $46,706
Fire Truck #23* 3 $550,000 4.25% $205,227 $68,657 $68,657 $68,657 $68,657 $68,657 $68,657 $68,657
Pickup Truck w/ plow 2 $50,000 4.00% $4,000 $18,000 $18,000 $18,000
Pickup Truck w/ plow 7 $50,000 $4,000 $18,000
Fire Truck # 21 9 $600,000

$1,649,500 $276,787 $46,706 $115,363 $133,363 $133,363 $133,363 $115,363 $115,363 $133,363
*Replacing 23 & 25; Price increased to $550,000

9 10

FY 25-26 FY 26-27 Payback
E-One Typhoon Pumper $46,706 $46,706 $467,060 10 yrs
Fire Truck #23* $68,657 $68,657 $137,314 $755,227 10 yrs

Pickup Truck w/ plow $54,000 3 yrs

Pickup Truck w/ plow $18,000 $18,000 $54,000 3 yrs

Fire Truck # 21 $70,000 $70,000 $560,000 $700,000 10 yrs

$203,363 $203,363 $697,314

1st 10 Year Period 2nd 10 Year Period

Annual 
Contribution Balance Balance

Year Year $4,985
1 $75,000 $46,706 $329,252 Current 11 $135,000 $138,657 $1,328
2 $80,000 6.7% $115,363 $293,889 FY 17-18 12 $138,000 2.2% $138,657 $671
3 $88,000 10.0% $133,363 $248,526 13 $138,000 0.0% $138,657 $14
4 $95,000 8.0% $133,363 $210,163 14 $85,000 -38.4% $70,000 $85,014
5 $105,000 10.5% $133,363 $181,800 15 $85,000 0.0% $70,000 $100,014
6 $109,000 3.8% $115,363 $175,437 16 $85,000 0.0% $70,000 $115,014
7 $113,000 3.7% $115,363 $173,074 17 $85,000 0.0% $70,000 $130,014
8 $115,000 1.8% $133,363 $154,711 18 $85,000 0.0% $70,000 $145,014
9 $125,000 8.7% $203,363 $76,348 19 $85,000 0.0% $230,014

FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE REPLACEMENT 
SCHEDULE

Interest

Annual Payments (estimated)

FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE REPLACEMENT 
SCHEDULE-continued

plus 
remaining 

years
Interest Rates may only be 
ESTIMATES for planning 

purposes.

Annual Payments-est.

Due to increased price of 
Fire Truck Replacement in 

Year 4, annual contributions 
need to increase.

Total 

$2,030,287

ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS SCHEDULE

Annual Lease 
Payments 
Proposed Annual Contribution

Annual Lease 
Payments Proposed

Fire Equipment Reserve

10 $132,000 5.6% $203,363 $4,985 20 $85,000 0.0% $315,014
 

Payments
$1,037,000 $1,332,973 $1,006,000 $765,971 $2,098,944

Seven Year Replacement Schedule for Fire Trucks
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Harbor 
Capital Improvement Items
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Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 47

Five Year Capital Improvement Plan

 g

 06/30/2018

Project Description Department Type Projected/
Actual Costs

Previous 
Budget

Proposed 
Budget

Lease/    
Purchase Reserve Approved 

Bonds Deferred FYE 
06/30/2019

FYE 
06/30/2020

FYE 
06/30/2021

FYE 
06/30/2022

Facility
Harbor Pier Replace the Town Pier Harbor Harbor Infrastructure unknown

2019-20 Reshingle Harbor Master Roof Reshingle Harbor Master Roof Harbor Harbor Infrastructure $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
Equipment

2035-36 Harbor Floats Replacement of Harbor Float"A" Harbor Equipment $100,000 $100,000
2031-32 Harbor Floats Replacement of Harbor Float"D" Harbor Equipment $40,000 $40,000
2024-25 Harbor Floats Replacement of Harbor Float "E" Harbor Equipment $24,000 $24,000

Harbor Master Boat Replace "Andre" Harbor Equipment $40,000 $40,000
Ongoing Harbor Piling Replacement Replace 15 pilings each year Harbor Equipment $36,000 $6,000 $6,000 $24,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000

Harbor Floats Float Expansion/Addition of new Harbor Equipment $55,000 $55,000
2018-19 Harbor Floats Replacement of Harbor Commercial Float Harbor Equipment $24,000 $24,000 $24,000
2018-19 Harbor Floats Redecking of Harbor Floats"B&C" Harbor Equipment $25,000 $25,000 $25,000

Municipal Grounds
Marine Park Paving Paving/Patching Harbor Parks & Rec Infrastructure $15,795 $6,000 $0 $9,795 $26,000
Marine Park Paving (Part 2) Paving/Launch Ramp Harbor Harbor Infrastructure $37,500 $37,500
Harbor Dredging Dredge the inner harbor Harbor Harbor Infrastructure $150,000 $150,000

Harbor Block Wall To expend harbor parking, and enforce the 
back wall Harbor Harbor Infrastructure unknown

Right of Way Infrastructure
TOTALS $562,295 $12,000 $6,000 $0 $0 $0 $544,295 $81,000 $21,000 $6,000 $6,000

CIP Committee Rating 1 = Urgent 4 = Deferrable
Projected 

Need Funded Lease/     
Purchase Reserved BONDS Deferred Bonds approved by voters November 2014

2 = Necessary 5 = Not Needed $350,000 Opera House Taxable Bond
Updated 8/15/2016 3 = Desirable 6 = Underway $1,397,750 Infrastructure Bond

Project 
Schedule R

at
in

g

FYE 06/30/2018
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Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 49

0411
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost: $15,795.00

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Marine Park Paving (Part 1)

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Harbor Estimated Annual Cost $15,795.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) Budget - Public Works
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

Paving 72x134 area $15,795

Need to reposition the parking spots to improve safety of all Harbor patrons. 

This would be to repave the parking area by the Harbormaster building, at this time the parking spaces would be repositioned 
for safety reasons. We would also add in a walkway from the Harbormaster building to the Pier. 

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 50

0411
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Marine Park Paving (Part 2)

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Harbor Estimated Annual Cost $37,500.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) Budget - Public Works
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

Locomotive Parking Area 23x100 $2835 (#4 on map below)
Roadway from Pascal Ave down 388x17 $10,935 
Enlarge exisiting parking spaces $1500 (#4 on map below)
Launching Ramp, Road & Parking Area 203x60 $14985 (#2 on map below)
Underdrain and catch basin $5,500 (#1 on map below)

This would be to complete the paving at the harbor, to improve the launch ramp, and create more parking spaces. There is 
also a serious buildup of water after every rainstorm that collects on the roadway, in the vacinity of the water fountain and 
locomotive in the park. It is often several inches deep for days after it rains and in the winter is a build up of ice.

To pave over existing pavement and to add two new spots by the rail car. We also would be putting a new drain and catch 
basin for the rain water.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution

#4

#3#1



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 51

0411
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Dredging the Harbor

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Harbor Estimated Annual Cost $150,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) unknown
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

$150,000 to dredge and remove ledge.

In order to utilize both sides of the Goose River and make sure the launching ramp can be accessed by large boats the river 
needs to be dredged. This would allow the fisherman to access their hoist in all tide conditions, not just at high tide.

Dredge and blast the ledge at the head of the river. Dredging could possible be done by shore, but the cost of the permitting 
would be the same.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 52

0411
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Harbor Block Wall

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Harbor Estimated Annual Cost $25,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) budget
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

The earth work, leveling the parking lot and reinforcing the banking with cement blocks. Estimated cost of $25,000.00.

Parking in the harbor is becoming an increasingly difficult problem. There is parking for approximately 50 cars on the North 
side of the Goose River and this would allow us to better define the parking and make the area look better. 

To expand Harbor parking and reenforce the back wall.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution



Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 53

Float FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24
Float A (10 docks)
Float B and C (10 docks) $25,000
Float D (4 docks & ramp)
Commercial Floats $24,000
Float E (4 docks)
Total Yearly Expense -$               25,000$         24,000$         -$              -$              -$              -$              

Prior Year Reserve Balance 3.89$              19,003.89$    13,003.89$    8,003.89$      27,003.89$    46,003.89$    65,003.89$   
Reserve Deposits (breakdown below) 19,000.00$     19,000.00$    19,000.00$    19,000.00$    19,000.00$    19,000.00$    19,000.00$   
Total Reserve Balance with Deposits 19,003.89$     38,003.89$    32,003.89$    27,003.89$    46,003.89$    65,003.89$    84,003.89$   
Withdrawal (Above Expenditure) -$               25,000.00$    24,000.00$    -$              -$              -$              -$              
Fiscal Year Ending Reserve Balance 19,003.89$     13,003.89$    8,003.89$      27,003.89$    46,003.89$    65,003.89$    84,003.89$   

Float FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 28-29 FY 29-30 FY 31-32 FY 33-34
Float A (10 docks)
Float B and C (10 docks) $100,000
Float D (4 docks & ramp) $40,000
Commercial Floats $40,000
Float E (4 docks) $24,000
Total Yearly Expense -$               24,000$         -$              -$              100,000$       40,000$         40,000$        

Prior Year Reserve Balance 84,003.89$     103,003.89$  98,003.89$    117,003.89$  136,003.89$  55,003.89$    34,003.89$   
Reserve Deposits (breakdown below) 19,000.00$     19,000.00$    19,000.00$    19,000.00$    19,000.00$    19,000.00$    19,000.00$   
Total Reserve Balance with Deposits 103,003.89$   122,003.89$  117,003.89$  136,003.89$  155,003.89$  74,003.89$    53,003.89$   
Withdrawal (Above Expenditure) -$               24,000.00$    -$              -$              100,000.00$  40,000.00$    40,000.00$   
Fiscal Year Ending Reserve Balance 103,003.89$   98,003.89$    117,003.89$  136,003.89$  55,003.89$    34,003.89$    13,003.89$   

Float FY 34-35 FY 35-36 FY 36-37 FY 38-39 FY 39-40 FY 40-41 FY 41-42
Float A (10 docks) $100,000
Float B and C (10 docks)
Float D (4 docks & ramp)
Commercial Floats
Float E (4 docks)
Total Yearly Expense -$               -$              -$              -$              100,000$       -$              -$              

Prior Year Reserve Balance 13,003.89$     32,003.89$    51,003.89$    70,003.89$    89,003.89$    8,003.89$      27,003.89$   
Reserve Deposits (breakdown below) 19,000.00$     19,000.00$    19,000.00$    19,000.00$    19,000.00$    19,000.00$    19,000.00$   
Total Reserve Balance with Deposits 32,003.89$     51,003.89$    70,003.89$    89,003.89$    108,003.89$  27,003.89$    46,003.89$   
Withdrawal (Above Expenditure) -$               -$              -$              -$              100,000.00$  -$              -$              
Fiscal Year Ending Reserve Balance 32,003.89$     51,003.89$    70,003.89$    89,003.89$    8,003.89$      27,003.89$    46,003.89$   
* Floats have a life expectancy of about 20 years, because of funding constraints some floats will be pushed past the 20 year mark for replacement.

Harbor Float Replacement



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 54

0411
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Float Replacement (Float A)

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Harbor Estimated Annual Cost $100,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) budget
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

Replace all docks that make up float "A" (10 docks)  $10,000 per dock

In order to keep our docks safe for public use it is recommended that we replace them every 20+ years. These docks will need 
to be replaced in year 2036.

To replace all 10 docks that make up float "A" (see image below).

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 55

0411
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost: $25,000.00

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Float Redecking (Float B&C)

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Harbor Estimated Annual Cost $25,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) budget
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

Redeck all 10 docks that make up Float B&C. $2500 per dock.

These docks were built in 2008. In order to keep our docks safe for the public and to keep a useful life of the docks at or 
around 20+ years we will need to redeck these 10 docks as they have composite decking on them which only has a useful life 
of about 10+ years. 

To redeck all 10 docks that make up float "B&C" (see image below).

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 56

0411
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Float Replacement (Float D)

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Harbor Estimated Annual Cost $40,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) budget
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

Replace all 4 docks and ramp that make up Float "D". $10,000 per dock.

In order to keep our docks safe for public use all docks should be replaced every 20+ years. These are set to be replaced in 
year 2032.

To replace all 4 docks and ramp that make up float "D" (see image below).

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 57

0411
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost: $24,000.00

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Float Replacement (Commercial Float)

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Harbor Estimated Annual Cost $24,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) budget
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

Replace the 3 docks that make up the Commerical Float. 

In order to keep our docks safe for public use all docks should be replaced every 20+ years. These are set to be replaced in 
year 2019.

To replace all 3 docks that make up the Commercial Float (see image below).

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 58

0411
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Float Replacement (Float E)

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Harbor Estimated Annual Cost $24,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) budget
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

Replace the 3 docks that make up Float "E." 

In order to keep our docks safe for public use all docks should be replaced every 20+ years. These are set to be replaced in 
year 2025.

To replace all 3 docks that make up Float "E" (see image below).

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 59

0411
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Float Expansion

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Harbor Estimated Annual Cost $55,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) budget
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

More dinghy dock space connected to existing space (Float D) $12,000
More dingy dock space on the North side of the River (new floats) $10,000
New docks along the South side of the Pier $28,000
Dolphin by the Pier $6,000

We have an extreme shortage of dinghy dock space, this would alleviate that shortage. The float to finish "A" dock and 
dolphin would provide more room for bigger boats.

This should be done in phases, but it would add 6 new docks for dinghy space and a new dock for overnight dockage. We can 
charge $100 per dinghy to offset the cost.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution



Drawing courtsey of Brendan Riordan



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 61

0411
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost: $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Replace 15 pilings every year

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Harbor Estimated Annual Cost $6,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) budget
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

To replace 15 pilings per year (to included piling purchase and driving).

There are a total of 150 pilings currently in the harbor. Most of the older pilings are unsteady and not safe because of rot on 
the bottom. We are on a replacement schedule to make sure they are all replaced every 10 years.

Develop a piling replacement schedule and replace up to 10 pilings per year.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 62

0411
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost: $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Replace "Andre" (Harbor Master Boat)

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Harbor Estimated Annual Cost $40,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) Reserve
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

To replace the hull of the Harbor Master Boat $40,000

The current hull will need to be replaced in roughly 10 years which will put us at a replacement date of 2026.

To replace the existing boat hull.
Regular deposits to the reserve account of $4,000 will support this purchase. There is currently $14,593.94 (as of 12/14/16) in 
this reserve.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 63

0411
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Replace Town Pier

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Harbor Estimated Annual Cost $200,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) unknown
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

Based on quotes that were received the cost would be roughly $200,000.

The "Town Pier" is the wood and stone structure that reaches out into the harbor from the end of the parking lot. The wooden 
timbers and structure are of an unknown age.

To replace the entire structure.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 64

0411
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost: $15,000.00

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Reshingle Harbormaster Building Roof

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Harbor Estimated Annual Cost $15,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) budget
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

To reshingle the Harbormasters building roof $15,000 (also includes the removal of the old shingles).

The Harbormaster's building was constructed in  2002. The expected life of the shingles in a marine environment is  15-20 
years. In order to prevent leaks and damage to the building, the roof will need to be shingled by 2018.

To remove and replace the existing shingles. 

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution
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Public Safety Building 
Capital Improvement Items
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Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 67

Five Year Capital Improvement Plan

 g

 06/30/2018

Project Description Department Type Projected/
Actual Costs

Previous 
Budget

Proposed 
Budget

Lease/    
Purchase Reserve Approved 

Bonds Deferred FYE 
06/30/2019

FYE 
06/30/2020

FYE 
06/30/2021

FYE 
06/30/2022

Facility

Public Safety Building Exhaust 
Exhaust Removal system for Public Safety 
Building Public Safety Building Facility $15,000 $15,000

Public Safety Building Painting
Painting and replacement of some trim 
boards Public Safety Building Facility $9,000 $9,000

Equipment
Public Safety Building Antena Replace existing Antena Public Safety Building Equipment $4,200 $4,200

Municipal Grounds
Public Safety Parking Lot Repave parking lot at the public safety bldg. Public Safety Building Facility $31,000 $31,000

Right of Way Infrastructure

TOTALS $59,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $59,200 $0 $0 $0 $0

CIP Committee Rating 1 = Urgent 4 = Deferrable
Projected 

Need Funded Lease/     
Purchase Reserved BONDS Deferred Bonds approved by voters November 2014

2 = Necessary 5 = Not Needed $350,000 Opera House Taxable Bond
Updated 8/15/2016 3 = Desirable 6 = Underway $1,397,750 Infrastructure Bond

Project 
Schedule R

at
in

g

FYE 06/30/2018
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Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 69

0412
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Vehicle Exhaust Removal System 

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Public Safety Building Estimated Annual Cost $15,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) budget
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount $15,000.00
Estimated Interest    Priority 1

This is an estimate from a company that can install a ceiling based system that would remove the exhaust fumes from the 
building. 

Vehicle exhaust from diesel vehicles in enclosed spaces has been lined to a number of respiratory problems and health issues. 
While at this point all of the people working in the building would be out at a call, it is still of concern as some of the fumes 
could linger in the building after the doors are closed back up. Additionally, there are several offices in the building, and 
places to sleep, however there are not used often, but that could change in the future. 

Install an exhaust removal system in the public safety garage. There are basically two types of systems. One that hooks 
directly to the tailpipe of the vehicle and collects the exhaust until the vehicles exits the building at which point it disengages. 
The other is a ceiling mount system that collects the harmful contaminants and removes them. We are looking at the  ceiling 
mount unit.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years) 20+
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution N/A



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 70

0412
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost: $9,000.00

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Painting Public Safety Building

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Public Safety Building Estimated Annual Cost $9,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) budget
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount $9,000.00
Estimated Interest    Priority

This estimate is based on redoing all the trim work at the Public Safety Building.

The public safety building is a brick building, so it seems like it might be maintenance free, but that is not the case. The wood 
trim is in serious need of work. The current paint is chipping and some of the boards are rotten and need to be replaced.

Paint all trim, and replace the rotten boards. It has been 9+ years since it was last done.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 71

0412
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Roof Top Antenna

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Public Safety Building Estimated Annual Cost $4,200.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) budget
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount $4,200.00
Estimated Interest    Priority

This is to repair or replace the radio frequency antenna on the top of the Public Safety Building.

The current antenna is in need of replacement it is pulling away from the roof. This antenna can also be used as a repeater for 
Knox Regional Communication Center in the event that other antennas are down in a natural disaster situation. 

Replace and re-anchor support cables, and update antennas.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 72

0412
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Repave the Public Safety Building Parking lot

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Public Safety Building Estimated Annual Cost $31,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) budget
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount $31,000.00
Estimated Interest    Priority

This is the estimate for a full depth reconstruction, repave, and place new curbing at the public safety building.

The current pavement is pulling away from the building and is causing a large gap between the buidling and the pavement 
and a hump for trucks to go over getting in and out of the building. This is also a trip hazard for anyone entering the building.

Full depth reconstruction, repaving and new curbing. 

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution
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West Rockport Fire Station 
Capital Improvement Items
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Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 75

Five Year Capital Improvement Plan

 g

 06/30/2018

Project Description Department Type Projected/
Actual Costs

Previous 
Budget

Proposed 
Budget

Lease/    
Purchase Reserve Approved 

Bonds Deferred FYE 
06/30/2019

FYE 
06/30/2020

FYE 
06/30/2021

FYE 
06/30/2022

Facility
2014 West Rockport Fire Station Repairs 1 Extend Building, new roof Fire Department Facility $85,000 $0 $6,200 $85,000 $78,800 $6,200 $6,200 $6,200 $6,200

Equipment
Municipal Grounds
Right of Way Infrastructure

TOTALS $85,000 $0 $6,200 $0 $0 $85,000 $78,800 $6,200 $6,200 $6,200 $6,200

CIP Committee Rating 1 = Urgent 4 = Deferrable
Projected 

Need Funded Lease/     
Purchase Reserved BONDS Deferred Bonds approved by voters November 2014

2 = Necessary 5 = Not Needed $350,000 Opera House Taxable Bond
Updated 8/15/2016 3 = Desirable 6 = Underway $1,397,750 Infrastructure Bond

Project 
Schedule R

at
in

g

FYE 06/30/2018
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Public Works 
Capital Improvement Items
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Five Year Capital Improvement Plan

 g

 06/30/2018

Project Description Department Type Projected/
Actual Costs

Previous 
Budget

Proposed 
Budget

Lease/    
Purchase Reserve Approved 

Bonds Deferred FYE 
06/30/2019

FYE 
06/30/2020

FYE 
06/30/2021

FYE 
06/30/2022

Facility

Public Works Exhaust Removal Exhaust Removal system for Public Works Public Works Facility unknown

2014 Public Works Garage & Facilities 1 Re-roof Public Works Facility $120,000 $0 $8,600 $120,000 $111,400 $8,600 $8,600 $8,600 $8,600
Equipment

2014 2015 Western Star Dump Truck 1 Lease/Purchase-PW Dump Truck Public Works Equipment $181,124 $136,965 $44,159 $181,124 $0
2015 2016 F-550 Dump w/ plow 1 Lease/Purchase-PW Truck w/ plow Public Works Equipment $94,918 $47,458 $23,800 $94,918 $23,660 $23,800

2017-18 Case Loader 1 Lease/Purchase - 3 years Public Works Equipment $100,000 $24,794 $75,206 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000
Public Works Roadside Mowing Roadside mowing equipment Public Works Equipment unknown

2018-19 Backhoe/Loader Lease/Purchase - 3 years Public Works Equipment $81,000 $81,000 $27,000 $27,000 $27,000
2021-22 2019 F-550 wl plow Lease/purchase - 4 years Public Works Equipment $120,000 $120,000 $30,000
2021-22 2019 F-350 wl plow Lease/Purchase - 3 years Public Works Equipment $69,000 $69,000 $23,000

Municipal Grounds
Right of Way Infrastructure

2014 Mill Street Bridge Engineering 2 Engineering-Mill Street Bridge Public Works Roads & Infrastructure $60,000 $2,900 $2,900 $40,000 $54,200 $2,900 $2,900 $2,900 $2,900
2014 Mill Street Bridge Replacement 2 Public Works Roads & Infrastructure $560,000 $36,100 $36,100 $560,000 $487,800 $36,100 $36,100 $36,100 $36,100
2014 High Sidewalk 1 Public Works Roads & Infrastructure $200,000 $12,650 $12,650 $200,000 $174,700 $12,650 $12,650 $12,650 $12,650
2016 Sidewalk-Quarry Hill to Leonard's 6 Public Works $12,628 $0 $12,628 $0

Other Sidewalks (to be determined) Public Works unknown
Mt. Pleasant Street Repair 5 sections of Road (3 yr. plan) Public Works Roads & Infrastructure $150,000 $34,000 $9,000 $125,000 $107,000 $9,000 $9,000 $9,000 $9,000

2014 Summer Street 1 Summer Street Reconstruction & Repairs Public Works Roads & Infrastructure $90,550 $4,600 $4,600 $90,550 $81,350 $4,600 $4,600 $4,600 $4,600
2014 School Street 1 School St Reconstruction & Repairs Public Works Roads & Infrastructure $177,200 $8,860 $8,860 $177,200 $159,480 $8,860 $8,860 $8,860 $8,860

Block Wall - Central Street Repair existing block wall Public Works unknown

Ongoing Road Repairs & Maintenance 1 Annual repair of roadways Public Works Roads & Infrastructure $288,300 $0 $288,300 $0 $289,000 $294,000 $299,000 $304,000
TOTALS $2,304,720 $283,533 $476,391 $276,042 $0 $1,312,750 $1,544,796 $447,510 $428,710 $433,710 $439,710

CIP Committee Rating 1 = Urgent 4 = Deferrable
Projected 

Need Funded Lease/     
Purchase Reserved BONDS Deferred Bonds approved by voters November 2014

2 = Necessary 5 = Not Needed $350,000 Opera House Taxable Bond
Updated 8/15/2016 3 = Desirable 6 = Underway $1,397,750 Infrastructure Bond

Project 
Schedule R

at
in

g

FYE 06/30/2018
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Town of Rockport, Maine
Municipal Budget FY 17-18

81 Public Works Vehicle 5-Year Plan 81

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Item
Year 

Required
Original 
Principal FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25

2015 Western Star $172,240 3.25% $8,884 $46,065 $46,065
2015 7-yard dump truck $91,274 2.62% $3,644 $27,225 $27,225 $27,225
2017 F-550 w/ Plow $102,586 2.68% $4,105 $23,800 $23,800 $23,800
2017 F-350 w/ Plow 1 $60,000 2.88% $1,728 $32,000 $32,000
Oshkosh P2523 Dump Truck (rebuild) 2 $195,000 2.88% $5,616 $40,200 $40,200 $40,200 $40,200 $40,200
Case Loader 3 $80,000 2.88% $2,304 $20,625 $20,625 $20,625 $20,625
M2 Frieghtliner 4 $125,000 2.88% $3,600 $32,150 $32,150 $32,150 $32,150
M2 Frieghtliner 5 $125,000 2.88% $3,600 $32,150 $32,150 $32,150 $32,150

$951,100 $33,481 $129,090 $169,290 $111,850 $92,975 $125,125 $125,125 $64,300 $32,150

PUBLIC WORKS VEHICLE 
REPLACEMENT SCHEDULE

Interest

Annual Payments (estimated)

Interest Rates may only be 
ESTIMATES for planning 

purposes.



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 82

0500
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Exhaust removal system in the Public Works garage

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Public Works Estimated Annual Cost unknownName

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s)
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

This is a verbal estimate from a company that can install a ceiling based system that would remove the exhaust fumes from 
the building. 

Vehicle exhaust from diesel vehicles in enclosed spaces has been lined to a number of respiratory problems and health issues. 
Vehicles in the building are constantly being started and stopped throughout the day. The workers in the building are exposed 
to the exhaust fumes on a continual basis. While this is a very big space there is a significant change in the air every time the 
door opens, there may be lingering fumes. This is also where the public works crew sleeps during storms, and there are 
offices upstairs.

Install an exhaust removal system in the public works garage. There are basically two types of systems. One that hooks 
directly to the tailpipe of the vehicle and collects the exhaust until the vehicles exits the building at which point it disengages. 
The other is a ceiling mount system that collects the harmful contaminants and removes them. We would need to install the 
ceiling mount unit as trucks are frequently parked in different bays and are different sizes.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 83

0500
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Case Loader

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Public Works Estimated Annual Cost unknownName

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s)
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

Replace current Case Loader

The current Case Loader is 6 years old. Should be replaced every 6-7 years because it is the heart of the operation especially 
in the winter months.

This fits into the current CIP plan and has been planned for some time which calls for us to trade in the current loader and get 
a new one.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 84

0500
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost: $81,000.00

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Case Backhoe

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Public Works Estimated Annual Cost $81,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s)
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

The current backhoe is 5 years old. Should be replaces every 7-8 years. This is used for ditch work and other road side jobs 
completed by Public Works. 

Trade in exisiting equipment and replace with a new one.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 85

0500
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost: $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement 2019 F550 w/ plow (Part-Time Snow Plower)

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Public Works Estimated Annual Cost $120,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s)
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

In order to keep good operating equipment that is reliable in storms, we look to replace our F550 plow trucks every ten years. 
This truck was purchased in 2009 and should be replaces in 2019.

Trade in existing piece of equipment and replace.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 86

0500
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost: $32,000.00 $32,000.00

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement 2017 F350 w/ plow

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Public Works Estimated Annual Cost $64,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) budget
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

The Wastewater truck is in depserate need of replacement. The plan is to buy the Public Works Director a new truck and to 
give his current truck to the Wastewater Department. The Wastewater Department will fund a portion of the new truck.

Replace the wastewater truck with the used public works director truck.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution
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Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 87

0500
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Central Street Block Wall

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Public Works Estimated Annual Cost $60,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) budget
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

To pour concrete, fix sidewalk and rebuild the face of the existing sidewalk.

This is to repair the wall and sidewalk at the junction of Main, Central Street and Pascal Ave. The current wall is cracking 
and the sidewalk is in desperate need of repair. This will also include a new handrail on the sidewalk similar to the one on the 
High Sidewalk.

Repair existing block wall.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution
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Library 
Capital Improvement Items
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Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 91

Five Year Capital Improvement Plan

 g

 06/30/2018

Project Description Department Type Projected/
Actual Costs

Previous 
Budget

Proposed 
Budget

Lease/    
Purchase Reserve Approved 

Bonds Deferred FYE 
06/30/2019

FYE 
06/30/2020

FYE 
06/30/2021

FYE 
06/30/2022

Facility
Library New Building Library Facility $4,000,000 $0 $4,000,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000

Equipment
Municipal Grounds
Right of Way Infrastructure
TOTALS $4,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,000,000 $0 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000

CIP Committee Rating 1 = Urgent 4 = Deferrable
Projected 

Need Funded Lease/     
Purchase Reserved BONDS Deferred Bonds approved by voters November 2014

2 = Necessary 5 = Not Needed $350,000 Opera House Taxable Bond
Updated 8/15/2016 3 = Desirable 6 = Underway $1,397,750 Infrastructure Bond

Project 
Schedule R

at
in

g

FYE 06/30/2018
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Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 93

0601
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost: $150,000.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

D. Funding Sources:

Description of Improvement New Town of Rockport Library

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Library Estimated Annual Cost $150,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) Bond/Donations
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount $2,000,000.00 $150,000 (est.)
Estimated Interest 891,400.00$                    Priority 1
Loan Period in Years 20 years    Useful Life (years) 20+ years
Number of Payments per Year 1    Banking Institution unknown

A bond request for 2 million dollars was rejected by the Town in the November 2016 election. The total cost for a new 
building is estimated to be somewhere between 2.5 million and 4 million. The breakdown of donations versus bond amount 
has not yet been determined.

The existing Library building is too small and the building does not apper to have enough value in it to renovate in a cost 
effective way.

This will include the construction and landscaping of the new Library building.

Source Amount Explanation
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Parks and Recreation 
Capital Improvement Items
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Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 97

Five Year Capital Improvement Plan

 g

 06/30/2018

Project Description Department Type Projected/
Actual Costs

Previous 
Budget

Proposed 
Budget

Lease/    
Purchase Reserve Approved 

Bonds Deferred FYE 
06/30/2019

FYE 
06/30/2020

FYE 
06/30/2021

FYE 
06/30/2022

Facility
Equipment
Municipal Grounds

Lime Kiln Restoration Parks & Recreation Parks & Rec Infrastructure $175,000 $0
Glen Cove Shore Access Access & Repave picnic area Parks & Recreation Parks & Rec Infrastructure $200,000 $0
Parks & Recreation Ball Fields To restore the ball fields Parks & Recreation Parks & Rec Infrastructure unknown
Tennis Courts Repair existing tennis courts Parks & Recreation $100,000 $100,000

Right of Way Infrastructure

Walker Park Seawall Engineering Study needed to design seawall under Pascal 
Ave bridge; budgeted FYE 2014 Parks & Recreation Roads & Infrastructure $8,000 $8,000

Walker Park Seawall  Walker Park Seawall Parks & Recreation Roads & Infrastructure $100,000 $100,000
Pathways Grant Match Funds available to match pathways grants Parks & Recreation Roads & Infrastructure unknown $5,000
Misc. Parks & Rec Improvements Cement pads, paving, etc. Parks & Recreation Roads & Infrastructure $25,000 $0 $25,000

TOTALS $608,000 $0 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $208,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

CIP Committee Rating 1 = Urgent 4 = Deferrable
Projected 

Need Funded Lease/     
Purchase Reserved BONDS Deferred Bonds approved by voters November 2014

2 = Necessary 5 = Not Needed $350,000 Opera House Taxable Bond
Updated 8/15/2016 3 = Desirable 6 = Underway $1,397,750 Infrastructure Bond

Project 
Schedule R

at
in

g

FYE 06/30/2018
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Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 99

0603
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Lime Kiln Restoration

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Parks & Recreation Estimated Annual Cost $175,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) bond
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

This is a very rough estimate as a placeholder.

These kilns are some of the last remaining kilns in the area. A grant in the 1980's was to do some work to help preserve them 
and to build roofs over them in order to slow down deterioration. 

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 100

0603
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Access & repave picnic area (Glen Cove)

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Parks & Recreation Estimated Annual Cost $200,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s)
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

This is the cost of repaving the parking lot and to create access form the park to the water for users.

The parking lot is approximately ???? Big and will require roughly ??? Tons of pavement to replave the lot. This is expected 
to last appoximately ???? Years. It is also to provide a public access to the beach area that does not exist today.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution
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Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 101

0603
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Fence Replacement & Backstops (Marge Jones Fields)

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Parks & Recreation Estimated Annual Cost

Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s)
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

The Marge Jones field has multiple fields that will require new fencing.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 102

0603
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Repair existing tennis courts and new fencing

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Parks & Recreation Estimated Annual Cost $100,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) Reserve/Budget
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

The tennis courts are full of cracks and sink holes and needs to be reconstructed. We have taken measures to ensure the courts 
will last another 8-10 years but at that time they will need to be replaced. 

Reconstruction of the tennis courts and new fencing. 

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution
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Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 103

0603
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Walker Park Seawall

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Parks & Recreation Estimated Annual Cost $100,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s)
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

Engineering for the design of a seawall under Pascal Ave.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution
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Opera House 
Capital Improvement Items
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Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 107

Five Year Capital Improvement Plan

 g

 06/30/2018

Project Description Department Type Projected/
Actual Costs

Previous 
Budget

Proposed 
Budget

Lease/    
Purchase Reserve Approved 

Bonds Deferred FYE 
06/30/2019

FYE 
06/30/2020

FYE 
06/30/2021

FYE 
06/30/2022

Facility

2014 Opera House Roof/Painting/ 
Furnace/HVAC

1
Roof repair and painting of building; storm 
windows; auditorium floor, furnace and 
HVAC.

Opera House Facility $443,703 $24,000 $24,000 $0 $350,000 $395,703 $24,000 $24,000 $24,000 $24,000

Opera House Floors Refinish hardwood floors in the Opera House Opera House Facility $10,000 $10,000

Opera House Reupholster Seats Reupholster the existing seating in the 
balcony Opera House Facility $17,000 $17,000

Opera House A/C Unit Replace existing A/C Unit Opera House Facility Unknown
Equipment

Opera House Stage Lighting Updated lighting at the Opera House Opera House Equipment $48,000 $48,000
Opera House New Seats Replace existing seats Opera House Equipment $10,000 $10,000
Opera House Man Lift Replace existing man lift Opera House Equipment $16,000 $16,000

Opera House Technology Upgrades Opera House Equipment unknown

Opera House Painted Curtain Clean curtain & replace aging ropes Opera House Equipment $13,000 $13,000
Opera House Black Stage Curtains Replace black stage curtains Opera House Equipment $11,000 $11,000
Opera House Stair Lift Replace current stair lift Opera House Equipment $7,000 $7,000
Opera House Trailer Trailer to store chairs and tables in Opera House Equipment $10,000 $10,000

Municipal Grounds
TOTALS $585,703 $24,000 $24,000 $0 $0 $350,000 $537,703 $24,000 $24,000 $24,000 $24,000

CIP Committee Rating 1 = Urgent 4 = Deferrable
Projected 

Need Funded Lease/     
Purchase Reserved BONDS Deferred Bonds approved by voters November 2014

2 = Necessary 5 = Not Needed $350,000 Opera House Taxable Bond
Updated 8/15/2016 3 = Desirable 6 = Underway $1,397,750 Infrastructure Bond

Project 
Schedule R

at
in

g

FYE 06/30/2018
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Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 109

0604
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Refinish Hardwood Floors

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Opera House Estimated Annual Cost $10,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s)
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

Refinish the hardwood floors in the Auditorium, Green Room and Basement hallway. Buff hardwood floors and apply one 
coat of finish to Meeting Room and hallway floors. Rebuff and apply one finish as needed to maintain floors.

Currently, the floors in the Auditorium have large spots where the finish is worn off completely. The Green Room and 
hallway to the basement also have spots that are worn bare. The Meeting Room has many scuff marks and scratches that will 
benefit from a light rebuffing. Continuing to use floors without a finish will begin to damage the wood, ultimately resulting 
in higher costs to repair the floors in the future. 

Over a period of 3 to 5 days, varnish on the floors in the Auditorium, Green Room and Basement hallway will be removed. A 
new finish will be applied in 3 to 4 coats. The Meeting Room has less damage and will receive a light sanding and 1 coat of 
finish. Maintain the floors with a light sanding and new coat of finish as needed at $0.75 per square foot = $1,650.75.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 110

0604
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Reupholster Balcony Seating

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Opera House Estimated Annual Cost 10,000-17,000Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) Budget
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

Reupholster Balcony Seating - $10,000-$17,000

The seats are very worn out and need to be reupholstered

Reupholster balcony seating. In some cases, replace the padding inside. The price range covers reupholstery of seats only to 
seats and chair backs.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 111

0604
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement A/C Unit

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Opera House Estimated Annual Cost $82,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s)
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

Replacement of air handler and evaporator with modern equipment using current duct work. If new piping and duct work are 
required, cost could go up by an estimated $82,000.00. An engineering study is required to decipher the condition of our 
ducts. This study can be performed by Rockport Mechanical and Mechanical Engineer, Curt Bartram of Portland, ME. Cost 
for the study is $85 per hour and expected to take a half day.

Current A/C Unit is 18 years old and has a life expectancy of 15 years. We have been told that it could stop working at any 
point and needs to be replaced.

Will remove our old air handler and evaporator and replace with new equipment. Our current control system will work with 
the new AC system. They will need to cut into our current duct work in order to decipher it's condition and whether or not 
new duct work would need to be installed. This can be done at $85 per hour and is expected to take a half day to accomplish.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 112

0604
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Stage Lighting Upgrades

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Opera House Estimated Annual Cost $48,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s)
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

Installation of 32-channel lighting console; balcony light placement; back stage maintenance; build and installation of ladder and catwalk; 
strip light maintenance; addition of 4 dimmers; improvements to electric wiring to accommodate new equipment; install work lights over 
stage and dimmer area; purchase and install additional lighting instruments including LED lights.

Ease of use for professional productions that offers more of the control they need. It would allow for more light cues that are easier to 
program and supply the stage light coverage needed for performances, therefore more attractive to professional, high-quality theatrical 
groups. 

Installation of 32-channel lighting console; balcony light placement; back stage maintenance; build and installation of ladder and catwalk; 
strip light maintenance; addition of 4 dimmers; improvements to electric wiring to accommodate new equipment; install work lights over 
stage and dimmer area; purchase and install additional lighting instruments including LED lights.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution



Town of Rockport, Maine

Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 113

0604
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement New seats in the meeting room 

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Opera House Estimated Annual Cost $27,600.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s)
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

Replace chairs in the meeting room with cushioned folding chairs and rolling carts for storage.

The current seats are very uncomfortable. 

Folding chairs with seat / back cushions and arm rests. Seats fold up to maximize storage. Pricing includes a wheeled cart for ease of 
storage and movement of chairs.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution
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Town of Rockport, Maine Capital Improvement Plan 114

0604
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Genie Lift

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Opera House Estimated Annual Cost $8,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) Budget
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

A new Genie A WP20-DC, 20' Personal Lift, 26' Working height, battery powered + freight from the factory. Pricing based on what is 
available from date of order.

The current lift is a safety issue, it has passed inspection but it is not a stable lift. 

Purchase of a new Genie. The stowed-size dimensions will not satisfy storage needs, but the quality will be better and safer than what we 
currently have.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution
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0604
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Technology Upgrades

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Opera House Estimated Annual Cost $5,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s)
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

Allow for potential repairs, upgrades and improvements on projection system in Auditorium and AV system in Meeting Room over next 
three years as needed.

For anticipation of improving our system and offerings in the future based on the evolvement of client needs from audio visual services 
over the next three years.

Updates on hardware, software and applications to improve quality.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution
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0604
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Trailer

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Opera House Estimated Annual Cost $10,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s)
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

Purchase of a used 26' Box Truck from U-Haul with 150,000 miles on it. Year 2000, selling from office out of Portland, Maine.

To store the chairs in and make it easier to move. No extra vehicle required. 

Purchase of a used 26' Box Truck from U-Haul with 150,000 miles on it. Year 2000, selling from office out of Portland, Maine. No extra 
vehicle required. May require a CDL if weight exceeds 26,000 pounds or if used to transport hazardous material. 

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution
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Page 117 Capital Improvement Plan Page 117

0604
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-16 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Clean the painted curtain and replace aging stage ropes

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Opera House Estimated Annual Cost $13,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s)
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

Materials, staff and equipment necessary for cleaning of the painted front curtain and replacing stage ropes with fire-retardant stage 
cables.

Our hand-painted front curtain is in need of cleaning, touch-up stain and new rope rigging. The stage ropes that get used the most are 
beginning to splinter and, in some cases, have begun to unravel. They are not fire-retardant and should be replaced with modern stage 
cables. It makes the most sense to do both jobs at the same time. Due to the condition of our stage ropes, it should be done within the 
next year.

Reduce surface dirt and soil, repair rips and tears, stabilize raw edges to prevent further tearing, remove adhesive residues, tone mended 
areas, assist professional rigger with re-installation of curtain on stage. May require some scaffolding and assistance of professional rigger. 
Professional rigging is included in this estimate. New cables will offer stronger, longer-lasting tools that are safer for Opera House use and 
flame-retardant. 

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution
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0604
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-16 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Replace worn black stage curtains

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Opera House Estimated Annual Cost $7,000 to $11,000Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s)
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

Replacement of our current black velvet curtains with inherently flame retardant, black, brushed polyester curtains. Polyester is cheaper at 
$7,000. An upgrade to Black Crescent IFR would take the price up to $11,000. Pricing by Major Theatre Equipment Corp.

Our curtains have tears in them from age and use and are held together with tape. They were treated with flame retardant 20 years ago 
that has since likely lost its  effectiveness. They need to be replaced with material that has been treated with flame retardant.

Pricing includes cost of materials plus shipping.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution
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0604
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-16 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement New stairlift to replace chairlift

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Opera House Estimated Annual Cost $7,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s)
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

Remove existing wheelchair lift. Replace and install stair lift that allows person to sit in a chair that carries them down the stairs.

The wheelchair lift currently installed in our stairwell has some safety risks. The clearance height of the ceiling and the wheel chair platform 
barely clears headspace when in use. It has failed to move twice in years past while in use. The concern is not knowing when it will fail 
again and moving tall people in wheelchairs down stairs using our current lift.

Remove the current wheelchair lift and replace with a stair lift. The stair lift uses a motorized chair that moves down the stairs attached by 
a wall-mounted rail. The seat, arms and footrest can be folded to reduce the amount of space it takes up when not in use. Battery 
powered.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution
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Cemeteries 
Capital Improvement Items
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Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan

 g

 06/30/2018

Project Description Department Type Projected/
Actual Costs

Previous 
Budget

Proposed 
Budget

Lease/    
Purchase Reserve Approved 

Bonds Deferred FYE 
06/30/2019

FYE 
06/30/2020

FYE 
06/30/2021

FYE 
06/30/2022

Facility
Equipment
Municipal Grounds

Sea View Cemetery Columbarium Cemeteries Cemetery $100,000 $100,000
Sea View Cemetery Cemetery Expansion Cemeteries Cemetery unknown

Right of Way Infrastructure
TOTALS $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

CIP Committee Rating 1 = Urgent 4 = Deferrable
Projected 

Need Funded Lease/     
Purchase Reserved BONDS Deferred Bonds approved by voters November 2014

2 = Necessary 5 = Not Needed $350,000 Opera House Taxable Bond
Updated 8/15/2016 3 = Desirable 6 = Underway $1,397,750 Infrastructure Bond

Project 
Schedule R

at
in

g

FYE 06/30/2018
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0901
Number

Asset

Annual Payment

Current 2 3 4 5
A. Cost Estimate FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Brief Explanation of Cost:

B.  Statement of Need

C. Project Description

Description of Improvement Columbarium at Sea View Cemetery

Capital Improvement Plan FY 17-18
Department Cemeteries Estimated Annual Cost $100,000.00Name

Type of Improvement Infrastructure Funding Source(s) investment account
Cross out whichever option is not applicable.

Estimated Loan Amount
Estimated Interest    Priority

The estimate cost to meet the need would be between 80,000-100,000. There are several ways that this project can be paid 
for, but it seems like paying for it through the investment account with a set payback schedule might be the preferred method.

Sea View cemetery has very few lots left to be purchased. Currently the cemetery is open to only Rockport residents and 
others are not able to purchase lots there. The construction of a columbarium would allow the creamation remains of the 
deceased to be rested in a vertical structure allowing for more remains to be housed in a much smaller space.

Erect a columbarium at Sea View Cemetery.

Loan Period in Years    Useful Life (years)
Number of Payments per Year    Banking Institution
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Wastewater 
Capital Improvement Items
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Five Year Capital Improvement Plan

 g

 06/30/2018

Project Description Type Projected/
Actual Costs

Previous 
Budget

Proposed 
Budget

Lease/    
Purchase Reserve Approved 

Bonds Deferred FYE 
06/30/2019

FYE 
06/30/2020

FYE 
06/30/2021

FYE 
06/30/2022

Utility WASTEWATER BUDGET COST Previous 
Budget

Proposed 
Budget Grant BONDED

Wastewater Extension-RT 1 North 6 Extend sewer lines from Elwood Ave to Sea 
Light Lane

Sewer-Bond Oct 2014 $809,000 $59,708 $29,592 $270,000 $539,000 $719,700 $29,592 $29,592 $29,592 $29,591

Wastewater Extension-RT 90, West St. Sewer unknown

Wastewater Extension-RT 1, Other Sewer unknown
TOTALS $809,000 $59,708 $29,592 $0 $270,000 $539,000 $719,700 $29,592 $29,592 $29,592 $29,591

CIP Committee Rating 1 = Urgent 4 = Deferrable
Projected 

Need Funded Lease/     
Purchase Reserved BONDS Deferred Bonds approved by voters November 2014

2 = Necessary 5 = Not Needed $350,000 Opera House Taxable Bond
Updated 8/15/2016 3 = Desirable 6 = Underway $1,397,750 Infrastructure Bond

Project 
Schedule R

at
in

g

FYE 06/30/2018
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Capital Improvement Projects Estimates
     - provided by Woodard & Curran FYE FYE FYE FYE NEW NEW

 Item # Equipment/System/Structure 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020 6/30/2021

Capital Items Completed Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5

1 SCADA- Services Comprehensive review of existing system & maintenance contract 10,680$          5,000$            5,000$            5,000$            5,000$               5,000$               

2 Operations Building Replace roof (FYE 2018) and replace furnace (2020). 10,000$          10,000$             

3 Romaha New control panel & new pump 85,000$          3,500$            

4 Warrenton New SCADA/control panel with expansion of Rt 1 sewer and addition of hospital flow into station. 85,000$          

5 Pines New pump possibly with station reaching 15 yrs old.

6 Eastward New SCADA/control panel (eliminate Seacoast Security oversight) 85,000$             

7 Clam Cove New station in 2011 & low residential use.

8 Sea Street New pump (10 hp) 8,500$               

9 Ship Very low flow. 6,000$               

10 Harbor View New generator completed in 2015

11 Marine Park New in 2002. Minimal winter season flow.

12 Goose River New SCADA/control panel to replace softstarts and bubbler level system. 115,500$        

13 Main St Extension New pump. 4,400$            

14 Brook New pump. 4,400$            4,000$            

15 Mechanic New pump. 4,400$            

16 Beauchamp New pump. 4,400$            

17 Camden St. Flow Metering Station Replace flow meter and control panel / SCADA 5,000$            10,000$             

18 Country Inn New SCADA/control panel and flow meter (and eliminate Seacoast Security oversight). 100,000$           

19 CSD (high School) New pump 4,400$            

20 Spruces New pump. 4,400$            

21 Fox Ridge New pump. 6,000$               

22 Misc Controls/Electrical Unexpected electrical failures such as motors, panels, main disconnects, transfer switches. 3,200$            3,500$            5,000$            5,000$            5,000$               5,000$               

23 Health, Safety & Compliance Arc flash assessment (FYE 2016), arc flash mitigation subsequent years 5,500$            14,000$          3,500$            3,500$            4,000$               5,000$               

Total Above Ground Capital Items (Operations Budget-0300) 28,180$        121,300$      27,900$        225,900$      133,500$         121,000$         

Capital Items

24 Maine Sport Replacement of Maine Sport Pump Station 400,000$        

25 ~15 miles gravity sewer Jet and camera the entire system (Village and Glen Cove). 27,000$          20,000$          

26 ~15 miles gravity sewer Repair/replace areas targeted for improvement following analysis of camera survey 50,000$          20,000$          20,000$          25,000$             25,000$             

27 249 Manhole structures Thorough inspection of each structure and repair as necessary. 20,000$          10,000$          10,000$          15,000$             15,000$             

Contingency 3,500$            3,500$            4,000$            8,000$            10,000$             12,000$             

Total Below Ground Capital Items (Debt/Capital Maintenance Budget-0400) 30,500$        93,500$        434,000$      38,000$        50,000$           52,000$           

TOTAL ANNUAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 58,680$        214,800$      461,900$      263,900$      183,500$         173,000$         

Rockport Maine Wastewater Collection System

ABOVE GROUND CAPITAL ITEMS

BELOW GROUND CAPITAL ITEMS
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